

No. 07-552

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P.
and AT&T CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

APCC SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

LORI R.E. PLOEGER
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP
Five Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1130
(650) 843-5000

DOUGLAS P. LOBEL
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. VOGEL
HANS H. CHEN
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP
One Freedom Square
11951 Freedom Drive
Reston, VA 20190-5656
(703) 456-8000

STEVEN W. YOUNG
Associate General Counsel
QWEST CORPORATION
1801 California Street
Denver, CO 80202

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Qwest Communications Corporation

214267



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
QWEST’S INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. Allowing Respondents To Exercise “Place-Holder” Standing Would Deprive Qwest And Other Defendants Of Significant Procedural Guarantees	5
II. Respondents And Operators’ Concerns About The Inconvenience Of Multiple Lawsuits Are Best Resolved Through Existing Civil Procedures	16
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17, 18, 19
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>vacated and remanded</i> 127 S. Ct. 2094 (2007)	21
<i>East Texas Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	18-19
<i>General Telephone Company of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	18
<i>Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. v. Metrophones Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1513 (2007)	6, 21
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	19
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	23
 Statutes and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee’s Notes ...	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(C)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(A)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(3)(A)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)(1)-(2)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27(a)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(a)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1)	11
 Administrative Decisions:	
<i>APCC Services, Inc. v. NetworkIP, LLC</i> , 22 F.C.C.R. 4286 (2007)	23
<i>In re Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Report and Order, 11 F.C.C.R. 20541 (1996)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Order on Reconsideration, 11 F.C.C.R. 21233 (1996)</i>	9
<i>In re Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 13 F.C.C.R. 4998 (1998)</i>	7
<i>In re Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 13 F.C.C.R. 10893 (1998)</i>	8
<i>In re Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and Order, 18 F.C.C.R. 19975 (2003)</i>	14
<i>In re Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Order on Reconsideration, 19 F.C.C.R. 21457 (2004)</i>	8

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

Henry K. Lee, <i>San Francisco Celebrity Chef's Son Guilty In Phone Scam</i> , S.F. Chron., Mar. 11, 2004	9
